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1.1 Importanti istruzioni sulla sicurezza
Per la sicurezza personale è importante seguire queste istruzioni e conservarle in luogo sicuro. 
Il dispositivo deve essere scollegato dall'alimentazione durante l’installazione, le operazioni di pulizia, 
manutenzione e la sostituzione dei componenti. 
Non permettere ai bambini di giocare con i dispositivi di comando del cancello. 
Tenere i telecomandi lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
Monitorare il cancello in movimento e tenere lontane le persone finché l'automazione è in movimento.
Prestare attenzione a quando si aziona il dispositivo di sblocco manuale in quanto ci potrebbero essere
movimenti incontrollati del cancello a causa di guasti meccanici o condizioni fuori equilibrio, 
capitolo 3.8 Sblocco manuale pagina 13.
Controllare frequentemente il sistema, in particolare le cerniere e gli arresti meccanici, verificare la 
presenza di segni di usura o danno.
Non utilizzare, se è necessaria la riparazione o la regolazione, poiché il movimento delle ante può 
causare lesioni.  
Verifica mensilmente i dispositivi di sicurezza devono essere funzionanti ed efficienti.
Se necessario, regolare o ricontrollare, una regolazione errata può rappresentare un pericolo.
Se l'intervento non ripristina il corretto funzionamento dell'automazione, contattare il centro di 
assistenza tecnica autorizzato.
L'automazione non deve essere installata ad un'altitudine superiore a 2.000 m slm.
In accordo con le regole di installazione, inserire un dispositivo che garantisca la completa 
disconnessione dall’alimentazione con distanza di apertura dei contatti in categoria di sovratensione III.
Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal tecnico del servizio di assistenza 
o comunque da persona con qualifica analoga, al fine di prevenire qualsiasi rischio.
1.2 - Avvertenze generiche sulla sicurezza
Automazione per cancelli ad ante battenti. 
Il cancello può funzionare in modo imprevisto, quindi non consentire la sosta a persone e cose nell'area 
di movimento del cancello.
Seguire tutte le istruzioni poiché un'errata installazione può causare danno a persone e cose. 
Fissare in modo permanente le etichette di avvertenza contro l'intrappolamento in un punto molto 
visibile o vicino ai comandi fissi.
Assicurassi che l’intrappolamento tra il cancello e le parti fisse a causa del movimento di apertura del 
cancello si evitato. 
Dopo l'installazione assicurarsi che le parti del cancello non ingombrino strade pubbliche o marciapiedi. 
Dopo l’installazione, assicurarsi che i sistemi di protezione funzionino come previsto. 
Queste informazioni devono essere incluse anche nelle istruzioni. 
Questo apparecchio non è destinato all'uso da parte di persone (compresi i bambini) con capacità 
fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte o prive di esperienza e conoscenza, a meno che non siano 
supervisionate o istruite sull'uso dell'apparecchio da una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza. 
I bambini non devono giocare con il dispositivo. 
Non devono essere eseguite operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione destinate all'utente dai bambini senza 
supervisione.
Per ridurre la possibilità di impatto nelle aree di movimento del cancello è possibile installare una coppia 
di fotocellule (altezza consigliata 500mm) in modo da rilevare la presenza di eventuali ostacoli, oppure 
un bordo sensibile conforme alla norma EN12978 sul profilo principale d’impatto.
Il livello di pressione acustica dell’emissione ponderata A è inferiore a 70 dB(A)
L'azionamento non può essere utilizzato con una parte motorizzata che incorpora una porta pedonale, 
a meno che l'azionamento non possa essere azionato solo con la porta pedonale in posizione di sicurezza. 

1 - ISTRUZIONI GENERALI SULLA SICUREZZA
1.1 Important safety instructions
Important safety instructions.
For personal safety it is important to follow these instructions.
Keep these instructions.
The device must be disconnected from the power supply during cleaning and maintenance operations
and the replacement of components.
Do not allow children to play with the gate control devices. Keep remote controls away from children.
Monitor the moving gate and keep people away as long as the automation is moving.
Be careful when operating the manual release device as the leaves could move with the windand
cause damage to people or things.
Check the system frequently, in particular the hinges and mechanical stops, check for signs of wear or
damage.
Do not use, if repair or adjustment is required, as an installation failure can cause injury.
Check monthly that the safety devices are functioning and efficient.
If necessary, adjust or recheck, incorrect adjustment can present a hazard.
If the intervention does not restore the correct functioning of the automation, contact the
authorized technical assistance center.
The automation must not be installed at an altitude above 2,000 m above sea level.
In accordance with the installation rules, insert a device that ensures complete disconnection from
the power supply with a contact opening distance in overvoltage category III.
If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its technical
assistance service or in any case by a person with a similar qualification, in order to prevent any risk.

1.2 - General safety warnings
Automation for swing gates.
The gate can operate unexpectedly, therefore do not allow
anyone or anything to stop in the gate movement area.
Follow all the instructions as incorrect installation can cause damage to people and things.
Permanently fix the warning labels against entrapment in a very visible point or near any fixed
control devices. 
Make sure that the entrapment between the gate and the fixed parts due to the opening movement 
of the gate you avoided. Permanently fix the manual release label adjacent to its control unit.
After installation, make sure that the parts of the gate do not clutter public roads or sidewalks.
After installation, ensure that the protection systems work as expected.
This information must also be included in the instructions.
This appliance can be used by children under 8 years of age and by people with reduced physical
abilities, sensory or mental impairments or lack of experience or necessary knowledge, as long as
they are under surveillance or after they have received instructions relating to the safe use of the
appliance and the understanding of the dangersinherent in it.
Children must not play with the device.
Cleaning and user maintenance operations must not be carried out by children without supervision.
To reduce the chance of impact while the gate is moving, it is possible to install a pair of photocells 
(recommended height 500mm) in order to detect the presence of any obstacles. Alternatively an
EN12978 sensitive edge can be installed on the main impact profile.
The sound pressure level of the A-weighted emission is less than 70 dB(A)
The drive cannot be used with a motorized part incorporating a wicket door, unless this is in the 
safe position.

1 - GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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1.3 - Avvertenze e simboli utilizzati

PERICOLO! Questo simbolo con il termine “Pericolo” indica una minaccia ad alto rischio 
che, se non evitata, può causare gravi lesioni o un esito letale.   

ATTENZIONE! Questo simbolo, insieme alla parola “Attenzione”, indica il rischio di 
possibili danni materiali.  

AVVERTENZA!  Questo simbolo con il termine “Avvertenza” indica una minaccia a 
medio rischio che, se non evitata, può causare gravi lesioni o un esito letale.    

La riproduzione di questo manuale istruzioni è vietata senza la preventiva autorizzazione scritta e 
successiva verifica di LIFE home integration. 
La traduzione in altra lingua, anche parziale, è vietata senza la preventiva autorizzazione scritta e 
successiva verifica di LIFE home integration. 
Tutti i diritti sul presente documento sono riservati. LIFE home integration non risponde dei danni o dei 
malfunzionamenti causati da un’errata installazione o da uso improprio dei prodotti; s’invita quindi ad 
una attenta lettura del presente manuale.
LIFE home integration non risponde dei danni o dei malfunzionamenti causati dall’utilizzo della centrale 
di comando con dispositivi d’altri produttori; questo comporta anche il decadimento della garanzia.
LIFE home integration non risponde dei danni o delle lesioni causati dall’inosservanza delle informazioni 
sull’installazione, messa in servizio, manutenzione e uso riportate in questo manuale, nonché dal mancato 
rispetto delle prescrizioni di sicurezza riportate nel cap. PRESCRIZIONI E AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA.
LIFE home integration, allo scopo di migliorare i propri prodotti, si riserva il diritto di modificarli in 
qualsiasi momento e senza preavviso. Questo documento rispecchia lo stato dell’automazione alla 
quale è allegato al momento della sua commercializzazione.

1.5 - Dati del costruttore
LIFE Home Integration è il produttore dei motori OPTIMO OP2 + GE UNI 24R DL2 e titolare di tutti i diritti 
relativi al presente documento.
• Produttore:
• Indirizzo:
• Telefono:
• Fax:
• sito web:
• e-mail:

LIFE Home Integration 
Via Sandro Pertini, 3/5 – 31014 Colle Umberto (TV) Italia 
+ 39 0438 388592
+ 39 0438 388593 
www.homelife.it 
info@homelife.it

La targhetta di identificazione, sulla quale sono riportati i da ti del costruttore, è applicata sul 
motoriduttore e internamente alla centralina elettronica.
La targhetta specifica tipo e data di produzione (mese/anno) del pro dotto.
Per informazioni tecniche e/o commerciali, richiesta di invio di personale tecnico, richiesta di parti di
 ricambio, il cliente può contattare il costruttore o il rappresentante di zona presso il quale è stato 
acquistato il prodotto. 

1.4 - Informazioni generali

1.3 - Warnings and symbols used

DANGER! This symbol with the word “Danger” indicates a high risk threat which, if not 
avoided, could result in serious injury or death.   

ATTENTION! This symbol, together with the word "Caution", indicates the risk of possible material 
damage.  

WARNING! This symbol with the word "Warning" indicates a threat to medium risk which, if not 
avoided, could result in death or serious injury.    

Reproduction of this instruction manual is prohibited without prior written permission e subsequent 
verification of LIFE home integration.
Translation into another language, even partial, is prohibited without prior written authorization e
subsequent verification of LIFE home integration.
All rights to this document are reserved. LIFE home integration is not liable for damages or 
malfunctions caused by incorrect installation or improper use of the products; you are therefore 
invited to carefully read this manual.
LIFE home integration is not liable for damage or malfunctions caused by the use of the control unit
control with devices from other manufacturers; this also entails the invalidity of the guarantee.
LIFE home integration is not liable for damage or injury caused by failure to observe the information
on the installation, commissioning, maintenance and use reported in this manual, as well as from 
failure compliance with the safety instructions given in chap. SAFETY REQUIREMENTS AND WARNINGS.
LIFE home integration, in order to improve its products, reserves the right to modify them in any time 
and without notice. This document reflects the state of automation alla which is attached at the time 
of its marketing.

1.5 - Manufacturer's data
LIFE Home Integration is the manufacturer of OPTIMO OP2 + GE UNI 24R DL2 motors and owner of all 
rights relating to this document.
• Producer:
• Address:
• Telephone:
• Fax:
• website:
• email:

LIFE Home Integration 
Via Sandro Pertini, 3/5 – 31014 Colle Umberto (TV) Italia 
+ 39 0438 388592
+ 39 0438 388593 
www.homelife.it 
info@homelife.it

The identification plate, bearing the manufacturer's data, is applied to the gear motor and inside the 
electronic control unit.
The plate specifies the type and production date (month/year) of the product.
For technical and/or commercial information, request to send technical personnel, request for parts of
replacement, the customer can contact the manufacturer or the area representative where he was
purchased the product. 

1.4 - General information
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1.6 - Destinazione d'uso
Il motoriduttore elettromeccanico OPTIMO OP2 + GE UNI 24R DL2  è stato progettato esclusivamente 
per automatizzare cancelli ad ante battenti.  
Un uso diverso è da considerarsi non conforme alla destinazione d’uso ed è vietato dalle norme in vigore. 
• La centrale deve essere utilizzata solo con prodotti LIFE.
• Il costruttore declina ogni responsabilità per danni causati da un impiego diverso. 
Il rischio è esclusivamente a carico dell’installatore e la garanzia decade.
Il motoriduttore e centrale non possono essere installati e usati in luoghi a rischio d’esplosione.
I cancelli che vengono automatizzati devono essere conformi alle norme ed alle direttive europee vigenti, 
tra le quali EN 12604 e EN 12605.
Il motoriduttore e la centrale devono essere utilizzati solo in condizioni tecnicamente perfette e secondo 
la destinazione d’uso, nella consapevolezza delle condizioni di sicurezza e di pericolo, e nell’osservanza 
delle istruzioni d’installazione ed uso. 
Le disfunzioni che possono pregiudicare la sicurezza devono essere eliminate immediatamente.
• Il motoriduttore e la centrale devono essere installati solo in luoghi non soggetti al rischio d’allagamento.
• Non utilizzare il sistema in condizioni ambientali con agenti atmosferici aggressivi (ad es. aria salina).
L’attuatore è adatto a installazioni su cancelli ad ante con misure e masse indicate nel capitolo 2.1
Dimensioni e limiti di utilizzo Pagina 8.
 1.7 - Prescrizioni e avvertenze di sicurezza
• Questo manuale è rivolto esclusivamente a INSTALLATORI PROFESSIONISTI. 
L'installazione dell’automazione richiede conoscenze pratiche e teoriche di meccanica, elettrica ed 
elettronica, nonché la legislazione e le normative vigenti del settore.
• Una volta installato il motoriduttore elettromeccanico, è fatto divieto agli utenti di effettuare qualsiasi 
operazione sulla centrale che, come accennato in precedenza, sono destinate esclusivamente a personale 
qualificato.
• Gli installatori devono operare nel rispetto delle direttive di legge. 
Devono inoltre fare costante riferimento alle norme armonizzate EN 12453 e EN 12445.
• Le indicazioni fornite in questo manuale devono essere sempre osservate durante l'installazione, il 
collegamento, la regolazione, il collaudo e l'impostazione della centrale. Il Costruttore declina ogni 
responsabilità per danni o lesioni causati da inosservanza delle istruzioni contenute in questo manuale.
• Il Costruttore declina ogni responsabilità se l'installatore non si prende cura di quanto sopra indicato.
• Mantenere questo manuale in un luogo sicuro e facilmente accessibile in modo da poterlo consultare 
rapidamente quando necessario.
• Durante l'installazione, il collegamento, il funzionamento di prova e l'utilizzo della centrale, osservare 
tutte le norme antinfortunistiche e di sicurezza applicabili.
• Per sicurezza e il funzionamento ottimale del sistema, utilizzare solo ricambi, accessori e dispositivi di 
fissaggio originali.
• Non eseguire modifiche su alcun dispositivo o componente del sistema. Questa operazione può 
causare malfunzionamenti ed escludere la responsabilità del produttore sui prodotti.
• In caso di contatto di liquidi con la centrale, togliere l'alimentazione elettrica e contattare 
immediatamente il Servizio Assistenza del Costruttore, questo è molto pericolosa per l'utente.
• Se si riscontrano guasti o problemi non risolvibili con le informazioni contenute in questo manuale, 
contattare il servizio assistenza del Costruttore.
• Mantenere il motoriduttore elettromeccanico lontano da fonti di calore e fiamme, che possono causare 
malfunzionamenti, incendi o situazioni di pericolo.
• Il motoriduttore elettromeccanico deve essere conservato in luoghi chiusi, asciutti, a temperatura 
ambiente compresa tra –20 e +70°C e sollevato da terra.
• Il Costruttore declina ogni responsabilità per danni al funzionamento del motoriduttore 
elettromeccanico causati dal mancato rispetto delle norme di immagazzinaggio qui riportate.

1.6 - Intended use
The GE UNI 24R DL2 electronic control unit has been designed exclusively for automation low voltage 
swing gates.
Any other use is to be considered non-compliant with the intended use and is prohibited by the 
regulations in force.
• The control unit must only be used with LIFE products.
• The manufacturer declines all responsibility for damage caused by a different use.
The risk is exclusively borne by the installer and the guarantee is void.
The gearmotor and control unit cannot be installed and used in places at risk of explosion.
Gates that are automated must comply with current European standards and directives, including 
EN 12604 and EN 12605.
The gearmotor and the control unit must only be used in technically perfect condition and according to
the intended use, in awareness of the safety and danger conditions, and in observance of the installation 
and use instructions. Malfunctions which could endanger safety must be rectified immediately.
• The gearmotor and the control unit must only be installed in places not subject to the risk of flooding.
• Do not use the system in ambient conditions with aggressive atmospheric agents (eg saline air).
The actuator is suitable for installations on gates with leaves with the measurements and masses 
indicated in chapter 2.1 Dimensions and limits of use Page 8.
 1.7 - Safety instructions and warnings
• This manual is intended for PROFESSIONAL INSTALLERS only.
The installation of the automation requires practical and theoretical knowledge of mechanics, electricity 
and electronics, as well as the legislation and regulations in force in the sector.
• Once the electromechanical gearmotor has been installed, users are prohibited from carrying out any
operation on the control unit which, as mentioned above, are intended exclusively for personnel
qualified.
• Installers must operate in compliance with the law.
They must also make constant reference to the harmonized standards EN 12453 and EN 12445.
• The indications provided in this manual must always be observed during installation, the
connection, adjustment, testing and setting of the control unit. The Builder declines every
liability for damage or injury caused by failure to observe the instructions contained in this manual.
• The Manufacturer declines all responsibility if the installer does not take care of the above indications.
• Keep this manual in a safe and easily accessible place so that it can be consulted quickly when needed.
• During installation, connection, test operation and use of the control panel, observe
all applicable accident prevention and safety regulations.
• For safety and optimum system operation, use only spare parts, accessories and fixtures from
original fixing.
• Do not make changes to any device or system component. This operation can cause malfunctions and 
exclude the manufacturer's liability for the products.
• In case of contact of liquids with the control unit, disconnect the power supply and contact
contact the Manufacturer's Assistance Service immediately, this is very dangerous for the user.
• If you encounter any failures or problems that cannot be solved with the information contained in this 
manual, contact the Manufacturer's assistance service.
• Keep the electromechanical gearmotor away from sources of heat and flames, which can cause
malfunctions, fires or dangerous situations.
• The electromechanical gearmotor must be stored in closed, dry places at a temperature ambient 
between –20 and +70°C and raised off the ground.
• The Manufacturer declines all responsibility for damage to the operation of the gearmotor
electromechanical caused by non-compliance with the storage regulations given here.
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1.8 - Prescrizione e avvertenze per l’installazione
ATTENZIONE: importanti istruzioni di sicurezza. Seguire attentamente tutte le istruzioni, un'installazione 
errata può causare gravi lesioni. 
Prima di iniziare l'installazione si consiglia vivamente di leggere attentamente le istruzioni e le avvertenze 
contenute nel presente manuale (vedi Cap. ISTRUZIONI GENERALI SULLA SICUREZZA) 
e di osservare le istruzioni in esso contenute.
• Prima dell'inizio dell’installazione, leggere attentamente le ISTRUZIONI E AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA.
• L'INSTALLATORE PROFESSIONALE del motore del cancello è responsabile dell'analisi dei rischi e della 
regolazione dei dispositivi di sicurezza dell'automazione.
• L'Installatore deve verificare che il range di temperatura dichiarato sull'operatore elettromeccanico sia 
conforme al luogo in cui il dispositivo è installato.
• Prima di installare l’attuatore, verificare che il cancello sia in buone condizioni meccaniche, 
correttamente bilanciato, e che si apra e si chiuda correttamente. 
• Seguire attentamente le indicazioni di fissaggio indicate nel capitolo 3-INSTALLAZIONE pag. 9 e 
4-ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO CENTRALINA ELETTRONICA pag. 15. 
• Se viene istallato un comando a “uomo presente”, deve essere installato in una posizione con visuale 
diretta sulle parti movimentate, ma a distanza dalle stesse.
A meno che sia azionata con una chiave, deve essere installato ad una altezza minima di 1.5 mt e non 
accessibile al pubblico. 
• In fase di installazione fare costante riferimento alle norme armonizzate EN 12453 e EN12445.
• Assicurarsi che i singoli dispositivi da installare siano compatibili con l'operatore elettromeccanico. 
Non procedere se anche un solo dispositivo risulta inadatto all'uso previsto.
• Assicurarsi che il luogo di installazione della centrale non sia soggetto ad allagamenti, non contenga 
fonti di calore o fiamme, incendi o situazioni di pericolo in genere.
• Durante l'installazione proteggere i componenti della centrale al fine di evitare che liquidi (es. pioggia) 
e/o corpi estranei (polvere,terra, ghiaia, ecc.) penetrino all'interno.
• Collegare la centrale ad una linea di alimentazione realizzata in conformità alle normative vigenti, 
dotata di messa a terra e di sezionatore di alimentazione.
• Collegare il motoriduttore solo ad una linea di alimentazione elettrica realizzata secondo le norme 
vigenti, dotatadi un dispositivo per il distacco completo della linea in condizioni di categoria di 
sovratensione III, secondo le norme nazionali vigenti.
• I materiali di confezionamento devono essere smaltiti in conformità alle normative locali.
• Indossare protezioni e occhiali quando si fanno i fori per il bloccaggio.
In caso di lavori ad altezze superiori a 2m da terra, ad esempio per l'installazione della lampada spia o 
dell'antenna, gli installatori devono essere attrezzati con scale, imbracature di sicurezza, casco protettivo 
e tutte le altre attrezzature previste dalla legge e dalle norme che regolano questo tipo di lavoro.

• Il collaudo e la messa in servizio devono essere eseguiti da una PERSONA COMPETENTE supervisionata 
e coadiuvata da un INSTALLATORE PROFESSIONALE.
È responsabilità di chi collauda e predispone l'automazione (di cui la centrale fa parte) effettuare i controlli 
previsti in funzione dei rischi esistenti e verificare la conformità alle norme di riferimento, in particolare 
alla EN la norma 12445, che disciplina le modalità di esecuzione delle prove sulle automazioni per cancelli 
e la norma EN 12453, che specifica i requisiti prestazionali in materia di sicurezza d'uso.
Per impostare correttamente i controlli far riferimento ai capitoli 5 PROGRAMMAZIONE DELLA 
CENTRALE pag. 18 e capitolo 8 EWGOLAZIONE VELOCITA’ E SENSIBILITA’ pag. 21
• Le fasi di collaudo e prova sono fondamentali per garantire la massima sicurezza operativa.
• I controlli e le procedure di collaudo possono essere utilizzati anche per controlli di routine 
sull'automazione e sui suoi dispositivi.

1.9 - Messa in servizio

1.8 - Instructions and warnings for installation
ATTENTION: Important safety instructions. Carefully follow all instructions, an incorrect installation can 
cause serious injuries.
Before starting the installation, it is strongly recommended to read the instructions and warnings in this
manual carefully (see Chapter GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS)
Follow and observe attentively these instructions.
• Before starting installation, carefully read the INSTRUCTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS.
• THE PROFESSIONAL INSTALLER of the gate motor is responsible for the risk analysis and the
adjustment of automation safety devices.
• The Installer must verify that the temperature range declared on the electromechanical operator is
according to the place where the device is installed.
• Before installing the operator, the gate must be in good mechanical condition and properly balanced. 
The opening and closing operations must work correclty. 
• Carefully follow the fixing instructions given in chapter 3-INSTALLATION pag. 9 and 4-ELECTRONIC 
CONTROL UNIT ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS pag. 15.
• If a "dead man switch" control is installed, this must be in a way in which it is possible to have
a direct view of the moving parts, but it has to be on a certain distance from them.
Unless it is key operated, it must be installed at a minimum height of 1.5m and non accessible to the 
public.
• During installation, make constant reference to the harmonized standards EN 12453 and EN12445.
• Make sure that the single devices which are going to be installed are compatible with the 
electromechanical operator. Do not proceed if even one single device is non suitable for the intended use.
• Make sure that the installation site of the control unit is not subject to flooding, does not contain
sources of heat or flames, fires or dangerous situations in general.
• During installation, protect each components of the control unit in order to prevent liquids (e.g. rain) 
from and/or foreign bodies (dust, earth, gravel, etc.) to get inside.
• Connect the control unit to a power line made in compliance with current regulations,
equipped with earthing and mains switch.
• Only connect the gearmotor to an electrical supply line built in accordance with the standards
in force, equipped with a device for complete disconnection of the line in category conditions
overvoltage III, according to applicable national standards.
• Packaging materials must be disposed of in accordance with local regulations.
• Wear protective gear and goggles when drilling holes for locking.
If working at 2 m heights or over from the ground level (i.e. installing a warning light or an antenna),
installers must be equipped with ladders, safety harnesses, protective helmets and all the necessary
equipment required by the law and by the rules that regulate this type of work.

• Testing and commissioning must be performed by a supervised QUALIFIED PERSON and assisted 
by a PROFESSIONAL INSTALLER.
The person who tests and sets up the automation (the control unit is part of the automation itself) has the 
responsability to carry out all required checks, according to the  existing risks. This same person must
verify compliance with the reference standards, in particular the EN the 12445 standard, which specifies 
the test methods to be applied to a power operated door, as well as the EN 12453 standard, which 
establishes the performance’s requirements in terms of safety in use. 
For the correct set up of all the controls, see chapter 5 PROGRAMMING THE CONTROL UNIT p. 18 and 
chapter 8 SPEED AND SENSITIVITY ADJUSTMENT pag. 21
• Testing and testing phases are essential to ensure operational safety.
• Test controls and procedures can also be used for routine checks on automation and its devices.

1.9 - Commissioning
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• L'automazione può essere testata solo se è stata impostata una tolleranza di forza non pericolosa. 
La tolleranza alla forza deve essere regolata ad un valore minimo tale da escludere il pericolo di lesioni 
durante la chiusura.
• Regolare la forza massima in linea con la norma EN 12445.
• Non toccare mai il cancello o le parti mobili quando sono in movimento.
• Rimanere a distanza di sicurezza quando il cancello è in movimento: transitare solo quando il cancello 
è completamente aperto e fermo.
• In caso di malfunzionamenti (rumorosità, movimenti a scatti, ecc.) sospendere immediatamente l'uso 
dell'automazione: il mancato rispetto di questa norma può comportare gravi pericoli, rischi di incidenti 
e/o gravi danni al cancello e all'automazione.
• Si ricorda che quando il cancello è in movimento sussistono i seguenti rischi residui:
a) urto e schiacciamento contro il bordo principale di chiusura;
b) impatto e schiacciamento nella zona di apertura;
c) schiacciamento durante il movimento tra le parti mobili e fisse della guida e del supporto;
d) rischi meccanici causati dal movimento.

1.10 - Collaudo e messa in servizio
In fase di collaudo accertarsi che la misurazione della forza d'urto del cancello sia stata eseguita 
secondo le norme EN 12445 e 12453.
• Verificare che siano state attentamente osservate le indicazioni riportate nei capitoli 
ISTRUZIONI GENERALI SULLA SICUREZZA cap. 1.1 - 1.2 - 1.6 - 1.7 - 1.8 - 1.9.
• Assicurarsi che l'automazione sia correttamente regolata e che i sistemi di protezione e sblocco 
funzionino correttamente.
ATTENZIONE: una volta collaudata l'automazione, non si devono modificare i parametri impostati. 
Qualora vengano effettuate ulteriori regolazioni (modifiche del valore di sensibilità e forza), dovranno 
essere ripetute tutte le verifiche necessarie per il collaudo e la rispondenza alla norma EN 12445.
L'automazione può essere utilizzata per la prima volta solo dopo aver eseguito con successo tutti i 
controlli descritti nel capitolo COLLAUDO. 
L'automazione non può essere utilizzata in condizioni precarie o temporanee.
a) Compilare un fascicolo tecnico per l'automazione, che deve comprendere almeno:
• uno schema meccanico ed elettrico generale,
• analisi dei rischi e soluzioni adottate per eliminare o ridurre i rischi,
• manuali dei singoli componenti,
• elenco dei componenti utilizzati,
• istruzioni per l’uso e avvertenze relative all'uso da parte del proprietario,
• libretto di manutenzione,
• dichiarazione di conformità del sistema.
b) Fissare al cancello una targa di marcatura CE, riportante almeno le seguenti indicazioni:
     - Nome e indirizzo della parte responsabile dell'installazione e del collaudo
     - Tipo dell'automazione       - Modello            - Numero di registrazione
     - Annodi installazione           - Marchio CE.
c) Compilare la dichiarazione di conformità e consegnarla al proprietario dell'automazione.
d) Compilare la guida con il manuale di istruzioni e consegnarla al proprietario dell'automazione.
e) Compilare il registro di manutenzione e miglioramento e consegnarlo al proprietario dell'automazione.
f) Compilare la guida contenente le istruzioni per la manutenzione che fornisce le istruzioni relative alla 
manutenzione di tutti i dispositivi di automazione e consegnarla al proprietario dell'automazione.
g) Prima dial primo utilizzo dell'automazione, il proprietario deve essere stato informato adeguatamente 
dei pericoli e dei rischi residui.
h) Fissare in modo permanente l’etichetta relativa al rilascio manuale, adiacente al sistema di attuazione.

• The automation can only be tested if a non-dangerous force tolerance has been set.
The force tolerance must be set to a minimum value to avoid the risk of injury during the closing 
operations.
• Adjust the maximum force in line with the EN 12445 standard.
• Never touch the gate or moving parts while they are in motion.
• Remain at a safe distance when the gate is moving: pass it through when the gate
is fully open and stationary only.
• In case of malfunctions (noisiness, jerky movements, etc.) suspend immediately the use of the
automation: failure to comply with this rule may lead to a Major Accident Hazard and/or it can 
damage the gate and the automation.
•Keep always in mind the gate risk assessment while this is moving: 
a) impact and crushing against the main closing edge;
b) impact and crushing in the opening area;
c) crushing during movement, between the movable and fixed parts of the rail and the support;
d) mechanical risks caused by movement.

1.10 - Testing and start up
During the testing phase, make sure that the impact force measurement of the gate has been carried 
out according to EN 12445 and 12453 standards.
• Be sure directions provided have been carefully followed. In particular: 
GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS chap. 1.1 - 1.2 - 1.6 - 1.7 - 1.8 - 1.9.
• Make sure the automation is correctly adjusted and the protection and release systems
are working properly.
ATTENTION: once the automation has been tested, parameters set must not be changed.
If further adjustments are made (changes the sensitivity and force value), all necessary checks for tests
and in accordance with the EN 12445 standard must be redone.  
The automation can only be used for the first time once all checks have been run successfully, as
described in the TESTING chapter.
The automation cannot be used in unstable conditions.
a) Fill a technical form for automation, which must include:
• a mechanical and electrical diagram,
• risk analysis and solutions adopted to eliminate or reduce risks,
• components’ manual,
• list of components used,
• instructions and warnings to be used by the owner,
• maintenance manual,
• declaration of conformity.
b) Set a plate on the gate, bearing the following information:
      - Name and address of the the individual carrying out the installation and tests
      - Type of automation    - Model    - Registration number
      - Year of installation      - CE mark.
c) Fill the declaration of conformity and give it to the owner of the automation.
d) Fill the guide with the instruction manual and give it to the owner of the automation.
e) Fill the maintenance and improvement register and give it to the owner of the automation.
f) Fill the maintenance manual which provides instructions for the maintenance of all automation 
devices and give it to the owner of the automation.
g) Before using the automation for the first time, the owner must have been informed about the
hazards and risks.
h) Leave the manual release label, next to the actuation system.
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2 - DATI TECNICI
Centralina di comando  CT2 24 UNI per motoriduttori LIFE 24V. 

V   
Hz 50 - 60
W 240

 IP 44 
   

  

 GE UNI 24R DL2 

°C -10 ÷ +50

Frequenza
Potenza nominale
Classificazione protezione  

 

 
Dimensioni della centralina
Peso della centralina

Tensione nominale

Campo di temperatura di funzionamento
mm 300 X 200 H90 
Kg 2.6

230

8 - COLLEGAMENTO CON BATTERIE DI EMERGENZA (KIT AGEX OPZIONALE) 
L’utilizzo con batteria permette di avere un funzionamento di emergenza in assenza di rete 
elettrica, l’autonomia è di circa 8 ore per una decina di manovre.
Per i collegamenti seguire lo schema qui riportato. 

Ingresso Scheda Elettronica

Centralina Elettronica

RossoNero

Batterie
2 x 12V 2A

Nero Rosso

2 - TECHNICAL DATA
CT2 24 UNI control unit for LIFE 24V gearmotors. 

V   
Hz 50 - 60
W 240

 IP 44 
   

  

 GE UNI 24R DL2 

°C -10 ÷ +50

Frequency
Nominal power
Protection class  

 

 
Dimensions of the control unit
Weight of the control unit

Nominal tension

Operating temperature range
mm 300 X 200 H90 
Kg 2.6

230

2.1 - Connecting an emergency Battery (Optional AGEX KIT) 
An emergency power system is an independent source of electrical power that supports 
important electrical systems on loss of normal power supply.
Its autonomy is about 8 hours for about ten manoeuvres.
The following diagram shows the way to connect it. 

Electronic board input

Electronic control unit

Batteries
2 x 12V 2A

Black Red

Black Red
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4 - GE UNI 24R DL2 ELECTRONIC CONTROL UNIT ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

4.1 - Electronic control unit electrical connections

Description of electric cables.

The flexible cables that are connected inside the control unit must be in
polyvinyl chloride (60227 IEC 57) resistant to at least 90°C.
The flexible cable connected to the actuator must be in polychloropropene (60245 IEC 57). 

The cables must enter the control unit on the underside via suitable 
cable gland, compliant with the IP degree of the elements to be wired.
For correct operation, respect the dimensions indicated in table, the 
greater the distance between the engine and the electronic control 
unit, the greater the section of the conductor copper must be. 

Fasten the plastic container containing the control unit with the suitable dowels supplied for the
masonry structures or screws of suitable size and shape for fixing on metal structures. 

N.B. The use of the control unit beyond 15 meters from the engines is not recommended.

Cable Type and Length

 1      Control unit power supply                       Cavo 2x1,5 mm2

ConnectionPos.

 2      Photocell power supply                            Cavo 4x0,5 mm2
 3      Flashing power supply                              Cavo 2x0,5 mm2
 4      Command button connections                Cavo 5x0,5 mm2
 5      Motor power supply  OP2                       Cavo 2x1,5 mm2 Max 6mt / 2x2.5 da 6mt a max 15mt
 6      Motor power supply  ARMOR                 Cavo 2x1,5 mm2 Max 6mt / 2x2.5 da 6mt a max 15mt

 8      Motor power supply  ERGO 24               Cavo 2x2,5 mm2 Max 6mt / 2x4 da 6mt a max 15mt
 7      Motor power supply  OP3/OP5 24        Cavo 2x1,5 mm2 Max 6mt / 2x2.5 da 6mt a max 15mt

ATTENTION!   

4 - ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO CENTRALINA ELETTRONICA GE UNI 24R DL2

4.1 - Collegamenti elettrici centralina elettronica

Descrizione cavi elettrici.

I cavi flessibili che vengono collegati all’interno della centrale di comando, devono essere in 
polivinilcloruro (60227 IEC 57) resistente almeno 90°C.
Il cavo flessibile collegato all’atuatore, deve essere in policloropropene (60245 IEC 57). 

I cavi dovranno entrare nella centralina nel lato inferiore tramite 
idoneo pressacavo, conformi al grado IP degli elementi da cablare.
Per un corretto funzionamento rispettare le dimensioni indicate in 
tabella, maggiore è la distanza frà motore e centralina elettronica, 
maggiore deve essere la sezione del rame conduttore. 

Fissare il contenitore plastico contenete la centralina con gli appositi tasselli in dotazione per le 
strutture in muratura o viti di idonea dimensione e forma per il fissaggio su strutture metalliche. 

N.B. Sconsigliato l’utilizzo della centralina olre i 15 mt dai motori.

Tipo e Lunghezza Cavi

 1      Alimentazione centralina                        Cavo 2x1,5 mm2

ConnessionePos.

 2      Alimentazione fotocellule                       Cavo 4x0,5 mm2
 3      Alimentazione lampeggiante                  Cavo 2x0,5 mm2
 4      Collegamenti pulsanti di comando        Cavo 5x0,5 mm2
 5      Alimentazione motori  OP2                    Cavo 2x1,5 mm2 Max 6mt / 2x2.5 da 6mt a max 15mt
 6      Alimentazione motori  ARMOR             Cavo 2x1,5 mm2 Max 6mt / 2x2.5 da 6mt a max 15mt

 8      Alimentazione motori  ERGO 24            Cavo 2x2,5 mm2 Max 6mt / 2x4 da 6mt a max 15mt
 7      Alimentazione motori  OP3/OP5 24     Cavo 2x1,5 mm2 Max 6mt / 2x2.5 da 6mt a max 15mt

ATTENZIONE!   



P.10

AND WARNINGS FOR SECURITY and PRESCRIPTIONS AND WARNINGS FOR THE INSTALLATION.

If the device is not visible, a warning plate must be placed “ATTENTION: UNDER MAINTENANCE”. 

 

 

 

  

  

1  

2
 6

Clamps 

 

ANTENNA: Antenna cable input.

6 - 7

OPEN: N.O. Input. The command causes the gate to open.
CLOSE: N.O. Input. The command causes the gate gate to close.

with OPTION 1 Led 4, the input is N.C. 

  

15 - 16

ANTENNA: Stocking antenna input , use RG58-50 Ohm cable.

COMMON COMMANDS: For the inputs:  STOP - OPEN - CLOSE - STEP BY STEP - PH.OTO.
STOP: N.C. Input . The command causes the gate to stop.

movement command must be given. If no device is provided, then leave the jumper.  

STEP-BY-STEP: N.O. Input. It manages the gate’s movement as per below:
FOUR STEPS MODE: Open, Pause, Close, Pause.
SEMI-AUTOMATIC MODE: Open, Stop, Close, Stop.

PHOTO1: N.C.Input for photocells or safety devices. It does not interfere with the opening

If no device is provided, then leave the jumper.  

FLASHING:

with the terminal board. This terminal block is obtained by bridging terminal 8 OPEN with terminal 9 
CLOSE. This jumper then connects through a switch to terminal 6 COMMON. The PARTIAL command 
from the terminal board excludes the OPEN and CLOSE commands.
N.C. = Contact normally closed - N.O = Contact normally open 

6 - 8

6 - 9

6 - 10

6 - 11

24 Vac OUTPUT: To power several devices, max 200mA.

  RELAY CONTACT: 
Radio contact NO Contact or Step-by step output. 

12 - 13

ELECTRIC LOCK: 14 - 16

30 VDC OUTPUT: To power several devices, max 200mA.
+
-

16
17

CONN-1 24Vac:  

 

33 - 34 
  

- / + 
35 - 36 - / + 

CONN-2

 Transformer power input 
 

Motor 2, from closed Opens second.
 

Motor 1, from closed Opens first.

3.2 - Links and connections

3.3 - Electronic control unit connections
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ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

L7

L8

L9
L10

L11

16
17

16

16

14

15

F3 3.15A-T

F2 10A-T

N.O.
COM.

24 Vac

13 12

POWER

13 12

POWER

F1 1.6A-T

230Vac

AGECH2

12 Vdc 15 VA

Relè 1A

30 Vdc 200mA Max

N.O.
COM.

POWER

POWER

LED INDICATOR LIGHTS
There is a row of 5 LEDs on the right 
side of the board, under the terminals.
These LEDs are lit when the 
corresponding signal is present.
For N.C. inputs STOP and PHOTO, the 
corresponding LED L7, L11 are 
normally ON. For the N.O. inputs 
OPEN, CLOSE and STEP -BY-STEP, the 
corresponding LED L8, L9 and L10 will be switched off. These 
LED therefore indicate any malfunction of the connected devices.

4.4 - Electrical connections

ELECTRIC LOK
FLASHING LIGHT

GATE OPEN LIGHT N.6
CORTESY LIGHT  N.7

ELECTRIC LOCK

FLASHING LIGHT

INDICATOR C.A. 
DEFAULT

COURTESY LIGHT
OPTION N.2 
Led 2 On

ANTENNA

COMMON COMMANDS

STOP

CLOSE PEDESTRIAN

STEP

PHOTO

OPEN

OUTPUT

Input connector
Batteries

24 Vac 200mA Max OUTPUT

CONN1CONN2

It is important to respect the section of the cables for motors e
accessories as indicated on page 9. 

24 Vdc 25W max

12 Vdc 15 VA

Relè 1A

30 Vdc 200mA Max

N.O.
COM.

POWER

POWER

LED DI SEGNALAZIONE
I Led sotto la morsettiera 
indicano lo stato dell’ingresso.
L7 e L11 sono ingressi N.C. e 
devono essere accesi, si spengono 
quando viene attivato l’ingresso 
corrispondente.
L8 - L9 - L10 sono ingressi N.O. 
devono essere spenti e si 
accendono quando viene attivato 
l’ingresso corrispondente.

4.4 - Collegamenti Elettrici

ELETTROSERRATURA
LAMPEGGIANTE

SPIA CANCELLO APERTO N.6
LUCE DI CORTESIA  N.7

ELETTROSERRATURA

LAMPEGGIANTE

SPIA C.A.
DEFAULT

LUCE DI CORTESIA
OPZIONE N.2 
Led 2 On

ANTENNA

COMUNE DEI COMANDI

STOP

CHIUDE PEDONALE

PASSO-PASSO

FOTOCELLULA

APRE

USCITA

Connettore per ingresso
Batterie

24 Vac 200mA Max USCITA

CONN1CONN2

Importante rispettare la sezione dei cavi per i motori e 
accesori come indicato a pag. 9. 

24 Vdc 25W max
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OFF

230V

OFF

1 3
ON

ON

230V

2

OFF

230V

OFF

230V

OFF

1 2
ON

ON

230V

1 2

Once programming is complete, the two green LEDs flash, while the two red LEDs turn on
with steady light.
Once programming is complete, The START key can be used as a STEP command for 10 minutes.

different phase lags. See chapter N. 10 Page 18.  

Energy Saving

 4.1 - Total reset

AVVERTENZA

4 - CONTROL UNIT SETUP

the red LEDs come on.

we have introduced the Energy

from the control unitsetup, the front
panel LEDs turn off and the use of
the keyboard is inhibited. To

the control unit off and on again

a) Place the leaves at 45°.

sequence:
- close leaf 2;
- close leaf 1;
- open leaf 1;

- close leaf 2.

N.B. If only one motor is used, connect it to terminals 35 - 36.
4.2 - – Run the initial setup and phase lag
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21

A B

21

1 2

5 - REMOTE CONTROL 

5.1 - Remote learning A - Total Opening

with a 433.92 MHz frequency with LIFE Rolling Code and Auto code encoding.

  green LED under “–“ symbol and the first red dot (A)  
  beside “– “symbol, will light up.

   all five LEDS light up.

B - Pedestrian Opening Leaf N.1

   dot  (B) beside “– “symbol, will light up.

   LEDS light up

  turnes on and then starts blinking.

 

  turnes on and starts blinking.

  again for 5 seconds and the LED’s will blink 
  alternately.
- As soon as the flashing stops, all remotes will be
  successfully deleted.

5.2 - Remove an existing remote transmitter

5.3 - Remove all existing remote transmitters
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2

1

2

1

5”

5 s
10 s
30 s
60 s

120 s

  

MINIMUM

MAXIMUM 

LEDS ON

LEDS ON PAUSE TIME 

DECELERATION TIME 

AUTOMATIC RE-CLOSURE 
IS NOT ENABLED 

6 - OPTIONS SETTING

PAUSE TIME. 
a) Press the TIMER BUTTON. The green right Led 
    turns on.
- If none of the leds “-” “+” is turned on, the 

By pressing “-” and “+”, you can set the

Work cycle: OPEN - PAUSE - CLOSE - PAUSE

  

DEFAULT

Wait 20” or press the TIMER BUTTON again to quit the setup mode.

AUTO generates a
uncontrolled movement
of the gate. DANGER!    

Wait 20” or press the TIMER BUTTON again to quit the setup mode.

ATTENTION:
The slowdown can NOT be completely 
eliminated. In this phase the thrust in the
limit switch determines the stop of the 
motor stroke

The green and red LEDs (on the right) 
light up.
- With one LED on, minimum slowdown.

- To eliminate slowdowns, switch off all the LEDs.

change the parameters.

6.1 - Automatic re-closure

6.2 - Slowdown time adjustment



P.15

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

2

1

2

1

5”

85%
80%

95%

SENSITIVITY 

  

MAXIMUM

DEFAULT

7 - SPEED AND SENSITIVITY
7.1 - Speed adjustement

LED lights up:
By pressing "-" or "+" the speed can be adjusted.
 

SPEED
MINIMUM   75%

MAXIMUM 100%

DEFAULT      90%

the type of gate and its use in compliance with the laws of the country in which the 
gate is installed.DANGER!

DANGER!    

LED ON

LED ON

the type of gate and its use in compliance with the laws of the country in which the 
gate is installed.

MINIMUM

7.2 - Motor sensitivity asjustement



P.16

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

+

5”

8 - OPTIONS MENU

      

Wait for 20” or press the OPTIONS BUTTON again to exit programming mode.

The CLOSE input becomes PHOTO1.

LED ON OPTION 1

** Enable parameters for ERGO 24V motor.

Press the OPTIONS BUTTON for 5” to enter the OPTION MENU 1. Press it again in sequence to

OPTION 2

8.2 - Option 2

LED ON

     

Wait for 20” or press the OPTIONS BUTTON again to exit programming mode.

Increase the speed during slowdown.

The output Relay 12 - 13 becomes COURTESY LIGHT.
.

          

* N.B. The command in man present works exclusively from the terminal board input:
Open - Close - Step by Step.

8.1 - Option 1

5.1
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+

+

+

+

+

+

-----------------------------------

-----------------------------------
-----------------------------------

5” 5”
-----------------------------------

-----------------------------------
-----------------------------------

Eliminate short inversion ERGO
Brief inversion to STOP     

Wait 20” or press the OPTIONS BUTTON to exit the programming mode.

      
LED ON OPTIONS 3

8.3 - Option 3
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1 2
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2

2
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9 - MANUAL SETUP

terminals 6 - 10 (Step-by-Step) or with the previously

Place the motors (leaves) at 45 °.

light up and then flash. 

9.1 - Limit switch learning in closing phase  

While the 5 LEDs are flashing, give a Step-by-Step
command. The leaf [2] must move performing a closure.
Once the mechanical stop has been reached, it must stop and 
the Right LED lights up with a red steady light.
Give a second step-by-step command. The leaf [1] must
perform a closure.  Once the mechanical stop has been reached,

.

  

Give a Step-by-Step command. The leaf [1] starts opening. 
As soon as it reaches the point where you want to start 
opening leaf [2], give a further Step-by-Step command.

right remain with a steady red light.
  

Give a Step-by-Step command. The leaf [2] starts closing. 
As soon as it reaches the point where you want to start 
closing leaf [1], give a further Step-by-Step command.

right remain with a steady red light.

control unit and start again from point 7.

  

9.3 -  Learning of closing phase lag  

9.2 -  Limit switch learning in opening phase and phase lag
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



BE REDONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARDS.

• Any check, maintenance or repair must be carried out by a PROFESSIONAL INSTALLER.
 

10 - INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS FOR THE USER

Any residual ri sk detected must be recorded.
• The following residual risks are usually present in moving gates: impact and crushing against the main closure 
surface (of the single leaf or between the two leaves); impact and crushing in the opening area; crushing 
between the mobile and fixed guide and support parts during movement.
• The Manufacturer will not accept responsibility for damage or injury caused by the non-observance of the 

• Keep this manual in a safe and easily accessible place so that it can be consulted rapidly when necessary.

immobile.
• Do not allow children to play with gate controls; do not leave radio controls or other control devices within 
children’sreach.
• Prevent children from playing orstanding in the vicinity of the gate or the control organs (radio controls). 

immediately: failure to observe this rule may entail serious hazards, risks of accidents and/or serious damage 

GEARMOTOR/MANUAL RELEASE chapter) of the gearmotor manual.

MAINTENANCE chapter are performed at the frequency indicated by a PROFESSIONAL INSTALLER.

adjustments have been made.
• Should liquids penetrate inside the control unit, disconnect the electricity supply and contact the 

Manufacturer’s assistance service.

SAFETY FOR THE USER have been well noted. 

10.1 - Indications for use

10.2 - Instructions and warnings for maintenance
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



• The owner is NOT authorized to remove the control unit cover as it contains live parts.
• If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the Technical Assistance service in any case by a 

The manufacturer declines all responsibility for damage caused by modified products.

eliminate the anomaly.

by a PROFESSIONAL INSTALLER.

manufacturer's assistance service.
• Any maintenance, repair or replacement of parts must be recorded in the register of maintenance, 
PROVIDED AND INITIALLY FILLED IN BY THE INSTALLER.
Every 6 months a PROFESSIONAL INSTALLER has to repeat the all the checks described to test the 

• • The electromechanical gearmotor is constructed using various materials, which 

(if present).

• Contact qualified companies for disposal.

using suitable tools.

10.4 - Emergency manual release
Unlocking is performed using a key which must be kept in a safe place.
For the manual release procedure, refer to the technical manual of the gearmotor.

b) Insert the key in the lock and turn it; the transmission is now unlocked.

10.3 - Demolition and disposal
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Motors do not respond to 
commands of the remote control.

- Remote control is not stored.

- Be sure there are no external elements which can
interfere with the radio signal: electricity pylons,
reinforced metal walls, etc. If so, provide
an external antenna.

11 - TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

The control unit does not turn on. - Check that the main switch is on.
- Check the fuses on the electronic board.

The safety photocells
interfere with opening but not with
closing.

- Repeat the programming. Make sure the
first maneuver is a close. 

- Make sure there are no obstacles which can 
block the gate movement.

- Make sure the limit switches are in the correct 

The gate slows down but can't close.

The gate doesn't close.

Pag.11 LED light indicators.

DIAGNOSTICS REPAIRS

ATTENTION!   

experienced personnel.
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NOTE
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•   EN IEC 61000-6-1:2019
•   EN IEC 61000-6-3:2021 
•   EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019 + A1:2021
•   EN 61000-3-3:2013 + A1:2019 + A2:2021 + A2/AC:2022
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•   EN 60335-1:2012 + AC:2014 + A11:2014 + A13:2017 + A1:2019 
     + A2:2019 + A14:2019 +A15:2021
•   EN 62233: 2008
 

•   2014/53/UE – Radio Equipment Directive (RED).
•   2011/65/UE – Directive on the restriction of the use of certain dangerous substances (ROHS) 

Signer's name:                 Rui Michele

Position       CEO

Signature:                        ......................................

COLLE UMBERTO 

24/02/2023 

EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

Declares that the following product:  

Electronic control unit for swing gates.  
It complies with the essential requirements of the following directives:

It meets the essential requirements of the following EU regulations:

The responsibility for the technical acts lies with the signatory. 
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•   EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019 + A1:2021
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•   ETSI EN 301 489-3 (V2.1.1 – 2019)
•   EN 60335-2-103:2015
•   EN 60335-1:2012 + AC:2014 + A11:2014 + A13:2017 + A1:2019 
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•   2014/53/UE – Direttiva per l’Equipaggiamento Radio (RED).
•   2011/65/UE – Direttiva sulla restrizione all’uso di certe sostanze pericolose (ROHS) 

Nome del firmatario:         Rui Michele

Posizione       CEO

Firma:                        ......................................

COLLE UMBERTO 

24/02/2023 

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ UE 

Dichiara che il seguente prodotto:  

Automatismo per cancelli ad ante battenti.  
È conforme ai requisiti essenziali delle seguenti direttive:

Soddisfa i requisiti essenziali delle seguenti normative UE:

La responsabilità degli atti tecnici è a carico del firmatario. 
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